2015 ANNUAL REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

TO THE 

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

This report sets forth the information required by WAC 480-146-340(2) for the securities transactions of Puget Sound Energy (“PSE”) during calendar year 2015.

Short Term Borrowing Arrangements
At January 1, 2015, PSE had three short-term borrowing arrangements, which included a $650 million 5-year Liquidity line of credit, a $350 million 5-year Energy Hedging line of credit and a $30 million Demand Promissory Note.  
$650 Million Liquidity Credit Agreement 
On February 4, 2013, PSE entered into a credit agreement with a group of lenders.  The agreement has a term of 5 years and was to expire in February 2018.  On April 15, 2014, PSE and the group of lenders entered into an amendment of the credit agreement.  The amendment extended the expiration date of the facility to April, 2019 and updated and clarified the definitions of some of the terms in the facility.  There was no change to the pricing levels or fee structure of the facility.  The facility is used for general corporate liquidity purposes and to back-up the issuance of commercial paper.  The Company is able to borrow under the agreement at either the agent bank’s reference rate of interest or at a rate based on LIBOR plus a percentage that varies based on the Company’s corporate credit ratings.  PSE pays an ongoing commitment fee under the credit agreement on the unused portion of the facility.  The amount of the fee is based on the Company’s corporate credit ratings.  The agreement has a swingline feature allowing same day borrowings of up to $75 million.  

Level of Expenses
Fees and expenses paid in connection with entering into the credit agreement and the April 2014 amendment through December 31, 2015 were as follows:






Description

Amount

Bank Participation, Arrangement & Agent Fees
$2,940,203

Legal Fees
                       
25,676



Other Fees

2,755

Total

$2,968,634
$350 Million Energy Hedging Credit Agreement 
On February 4, 2013, PSE entered into a credit agreement with a group of lenders.  The agreement has a term of 5 years and was to expire in February 2018.  On April 15, 2014, PSE and the group of lenders entered into an amendment of the credit agreement.  The amendment extended the expiration date of the facility to April, 2019 and updated and clarified the definitions of some of the terms in the facility.  There was no change to the pricing levels or fee structure of the facility.  The facility is available to support energy hedging activities through borrowings or issuance of standby letters of credit.  For standby letters of credit, the Company pays a fronting fee mutually agreed upon by the Company and the Issuing Bank plus the applicable percentage applied to LIBOR based loans that varies based on the Company’s corporate credit ratings.  The Company is able to borrow under the agreement at either the agent bank’s reference rate of interest or at a rate based on LIBOR plus a percentage that varies based on the Company’s corporate credit ratings.  PSE pays an ongoing commitment fee under the credit agreement on the unused portion of the facility.  The amount of the fee is based on the Company’s corporate credit ratings.   

Level of Expenses
Fees and expenses paid in connection with entering into the credit agreement and the April 2014 amendment through December 31, 2015 were as follows:






Description

Amount

Bank Participation, Arrangement & Agent Fees
$1,622,382

Legal Fees
                       
37,089



Other Fees

1,419

Total

$1,660,890
$30 Million Demand Promissory Note 
On June 1, 2006, PSE entered into a revolving credit agreement, represented by a Demand Promissory Note, with Puget Energy.  Under the Note, PSE may borrow, repay and reborrow up to $30 million.  Each loan is subject to Puget Energy’s approval and made at its sole discretion.  Puget Energy may demand repayment of outstanding principal and interest at any time. The facility can be used for general corporate purposes.  The rate of interest PSE pays for loans under the Note is the lowest of the weighted average borrowing rates during the month paid by PSE on outstanding Commercial Paper or loans under PSE’ senior unsecured revolving credit facility.  If no loans have been outstanding during the month under the two previous methods, then the Note shall carry interest at the 1 month LIBOR rate plus 0.25%.  

Level of Expenses
There were no expenses associated with entering into the agreement.

Securities Transactions

Issuance of $425.0 million Senior Notes Due 2045 
On May 26, 2015 PSE issued in a public offering $425.0 million of Senior Notes maturing on May 20, 2045. Net proceeds after underwriting fees and discount of $1.9 million were $419.4 million. The notes were issued at an interest rate of 4.30% and were recorded as long term debt on the Company’s books.  Details of the security issuance, including the final term sheet, were provided in May, 2015 in WUTC Docket No. UE-150750 & UG-150751.

Use of Proceeds 

 Full proceeds were used on June 5, 2015 to finance the early retirements, including principal, accrued interest and early redemption premiums, of the $150.0 million 5.197% Senior Notes scheduled to mature October 1, 2015 and the $250.0 million 6.75% Senior Notes scheduled to mature January 15, 2016.
Level of Expenses
Fees and expenses paid in connection with the bond issuance through December 31, 2015 were as follows:






Description

Amount

Underwriting Fees

$3,718,750

Rating Agency

549,706


Shelf Registration Allocation and Auditor Fees
119,152


Legal Fees
                       
79,882

Trustee and Other Fees

65,808

Total

$4,533,298
Retirement of $150.0 million Senior Notes Due 2015 
On June 5, 2015, $150.0 million of 5.197% Senior Notes were repaid prior to their scheduled maturity date of October 1, 2015. The notes were originally issued in October, 2005 under the company’s senior note indenture.     
Level of Expenses
Fees and expenses paid in connection with the early retirement through December 31, 2015 were as follows:






Description

Amount

Call Premium

$2,420,708

Remaining Original Issue Costs

39,007

Call Premium Calculation
                       
2,500

Legal Fees

491

Total

$2,462,706
Retirement of $250.0 million Senior Notes Due 2016 
On June 5, 2015, $250.0 million of 6.75% Senior Notes were repaid prior to their scheduled maturity date of January 15, 2016. The notes were originally issued in January 2009 under the company’s senior note indenture.     

Level of Expenses
Fees and expenses paid in connection with the early retirement through December 31, 2015 were as follows:






Description

Amount

Call Premium

$9,313,514


Remaining Original Issue Costs

157,092

Call Premium Calculation
                       
2,500


Legal Fees

491


Total

$9,473,597
Retirement of $10.0 million Medium Term Notes - Series C Due 2015 
On September 11, 2015, $10.0 million of 7.35% Medium Term Notes – Series C matured and were repaid.   The notes were originally issued in September 1995 under the company’s gas mortgage indenture.  There was no cost associated with the repayment other than interest due on that date.
Retirement of $2.0 million Medium Term Notes - Series C Due 2015 
On September 15, 2015, $2.0 million of 7.36% Medium Term Notes – Series C matured and were repaid.   The notes were originally issued in September 1995 under the company’s gas mortgage indenture.  There was no cost associated with the repayment other than interest due on that date.

Securities Scheduled to Mature in the Following Reporting Period (year ending Dec. 31, 2016)

Puget Sound Energy does not have any securities scheduled to mature during the year ending December 31, 2016.

Summary

Capital Structure and Cost of Capital
Exhibit A attached shows the Company’s resulting capital structure and cost of capital for the year ending December 31, 2015.

1

